No. 608, S.]

[Published July 22, 1927.

## CHAPTER 419.

AN ACT to amend subsection (11c) of section 20.20 of the statutes, enacted by Chapter 185, Laws of 1927, relating to the fish hatchery in Langlade county.

WHEREAS, Chapter 185 cf the Laws of 1927 does not correspond with Bill No. 86, S. as passed by the legislature. Now, therefore The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (11c) of section 20.20 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.20) (11c) On July 1, 1927, four thousand dollars for the construction of necessary buildings and equipment for a brook trout hatchery at Crystal Springs, in the town of \* \* Upham, Langlade county, on property to be donated to the state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 20, 1927.

No. 310, A.]

[Published July 22, 1927.

## CHAPTER 420.

AN ACT to create subsection (5) of section 40.27 of the statutes, relating to depositories for school funds.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 40.27 of the statutes to read: (40.27) (5) Any district board or board of education may designate the bank where the money belonging to the school district shall be deposited, and the security, to be approved by the school board, to be given by such bank. When the money is so deposited the treasurer and his bondsmen shall not be liable for the loss thereof by reason of the failure of such bank. The interest arising therefrom shall be paid into the school treasury.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 20, 1927.